

**Ct. Cases 38/2025**  
**NCB Vs. KUNAL PANDEY**

**20.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Ratnesh Deo, Ld. SPP for NCB (through VC).  
Sh. R. Sahil, Ld. Counsel for accused alongwith  
accused.  
IO SI Narender Khari is present in person.

Perusal of the complaint reflects that on basis of secret information received at the office of NCB DZU, one parcel bearing No. EL526194333IN, which was lying at FPO Delhi was intercepted and the said parcel was having the name of the consignor as one Dheeraj Sharma. In the presence of independent witnesses, the parcel was opened and it was found containing 6.88 grams of cocaine (gross weight including the weight of polythene packet) and one LSD Blot. During the investigation, it was found that the parcel in question was ordered by accused Kunal Pandey. The proceedings U/s 52 A were duly conducted before the Ld. JMFC on 21.08.2025.

Prima facie, the commission of offence punishable u/s 21 (b) and 22 (b) of NDPS Act is made out. I hereby take cognizance of the offence.

Copy of complaint supplied be supplied to the accused against due acknowledgment.

There is another application moved by the NCB seeking bearing IA No. 1/25 is pending adjudication, wherein the NCB is seeking sending the corresponding samples to CFSL Hyderabad, since the CRCL report dated 13.10.2025 came out negative for Cocaine, Heroin, Methamphetamine, Ketamine and THC. The reply to the said application has already been filed on behalf of accused.

The application is prima facie filed within time, since the receiving of the report by the case IO is mentioned on the report itself as 17.10.2025 and the application was moved before this Court on 29.10.2025 i.e. within 15 days, as the time prescribed in view of the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in "*Thana Singh Vs. CBN*", (2013) 2 SCC 590.

Arguments heard.

Put up for orders on the said application and for further proceedings on **29.01.2026**.

Perusal of the records reflects that the name of the accused is wrongly recorded as 'Kundal Pandey' instead of 'Kunal Pandey' and the CIS is also showing the case being registered as Complaint Case, instead of Sessions Case. The Ahlmad is directed to get the same corrected from the concerned branch, at the earliest.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**20.01.2026**